OP \$90.00 88921126

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM649763

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
FATED BRANDS IP LLC		03/01/2021	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VOVER LLC	
Street Address:	3 East Third Avenue, Suite 228	
City:	San Mateo	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94401	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: CALIFORNIA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	88921126	VOVER
Serial Number:	88919110	VOVER
Serial Number:	88921135	VOICE OVER EVERYTHING

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3102822200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3102822262

Email: jarciniega@loeb.com

Correspondent Name: Jorge Arciniega, Loeb & Loeb LLP

Address Line 1: 10100 Santa Monica Blvd., Suite 2200

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90067

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jorge Arciniega
SIGNATURE:	/Jorge Arciniega/
DATE SIGNED:	05/26/2021

Total Attachments: 2

source=TM assignment VOVER Marks#page1.tif source=TM assignment VOVER Marks#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007307 FRAME: 0282

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment is entered into as of March 1, 2021 by and between **FATED BRANDS IP LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company ("**Assignor**"), and **VOVER LLC**, a California limited liability company ("**Assignee**"), with reference to the following facts.

WHEREAS, on or about March 1, 2021, Assignee acquired that portion of Assignor's business that pertains to a new audio platform offering an alternative to traditional podcasts; and

WHEREAS, in connection with that acquisition, Assignor has agreed to assign all of its right, title and interest in and to the trademarks described in <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto (the "Marks");

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises herein set forth and for additional valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns, grants, conveys, transfers and sets over to Assignee all personal property and assets used in connection with the operation of Assignor's business, including, without limitation, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Marks have been used as of the date hereof.

This Agreement: (a) may be modified only by a written instrument signed by both parties; (b) is the entire understanding of the parties and supersedes all of their prior or contemporaneous oral and written agreements and understandings with respect to the subject matter hereof; (c) shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of each party; (d) except as expressly provided herein, shall confer no rights or remedies of any nature upon any other person or entity; (e) and the legal relationship between the parties shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California applicable to contracts made and performed in such State without regard to conflicts of law doctrines, except to the extent that certain matters are preempted by federal law; and (f) is not assignable by either party without the prior written consent of the other party.

The parties hereto have caused this Trademark Assignment to be executed as of the date first set forth above.

FATED BRANDS IP LLC	VOVER LLC
Ву:	Ву:
Name: Nick Swinmurn	Name: Nick Swinmurn
Title: Manager	Title: Manager Member

EXHIBIT A

Mark	Serial No.	Goods/Services	Registration No.
VOVER	88921126	IC 38 - Streaming of audio material on the Internet	
VOVER	88919110	IC 9 - Digital media, namely, computer software to enable uploading, downloading, accessing, posting, displaying, tagging, blogging, streaming, linking, sharing or otherwise providing electronic media featuring audio content or information via computer and communication networks	
VOICE OVER EVERYTHING	88921135	IC 38 - Streaming of audio material on the Internet	

20506360.1 237233-10001

RECORDED: 05/26/2021

TRADEMARK REEL: 007307 FRAME: 0284